KALF-8b Detail paper for Test Year Benefit Distribution 29

13 Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(12)(B)

Docket No. 25-MRGT-222-KSF Moundridge Telephone Company
Plant in Service Adjustment
Rate Base Adjustment No. 2

Test Year Ending December 31, 2023

Exhibit KALF-1

Line
No. Acct Description

Staff Adjustment to
Update Plant

Balance

Staff
Regulated
Percentage

Staff Regulated
Plant

Adjustment
Intrastate

Separations
Intrastate

Adjustment

1 2121.000 Buildings 30,694 84% 25,807 0.426575   11,009
2 2230.000 Central Office Transmission (68,437) 100% (68,437) 0.298567   (20,433)
3 2423.000 Buried Fiber Optic Cable 194,451 100% 194,451 0.463334   90,096

4 Total Plant In Service Adjustment 156,707 151,821 80,671

Source: Exhibit KALF-1a

Page 1 of 18

Docket No. 25-MRGT-222-KSF Moundridge Telephone Company
Plant in Service Detail

Exhibit KALF-1a

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

Line
No. Acct Description

Test Year
Balances

Cost Study
Adjustment

Normalizing
Adjustments

Company
Normalized

Balances

Trial Balance
as of Dec. 31,

2024
Staff Adj. to

Plant Balance
Staff Adjusted
Plant Balances

Intrastate
Allocation

Intrastate
Balance

(a) + (b) + (c) (e) - [(a) + (c)] (d) + (f) (g) * (h)

1 2111 Land 33,518 (5,336) 0 28,182   33,518   -   28,182   0.426575 12,022
2 2112 Motor Vehicles 235,000 (66,679) 0 168,321   235,000   -   168,321   0.426575 71,802
3 2116 Other Work Equipment 264,340 (78,013) 10,604 196,931   274,944   -   196,931   0.426575 84,006
4 2121 Buildings 1,047,607 (193,216) 41,861 896,252   1,120,162   30,694   926,946   0.426575 395,412
5 2122 Furniture 142,120 (39,300) 0 102,820   142,120   -   102,820   0.426575 43,860
6 2123 Office Equipment 23,930 (6,617) 0 17,313   23,930   -   17,313   0.426575 7,385
7 2124 General Purpose Computers 79,049 (21,859) 0 57,190   79,049   -   57,190   0.426575 24,396
8 2210 Central Office Switching 806,384   (648,618)   (157,766)   0   648,618   -   0   0.173078 0
9 2230 Central Office Transmission 4,692,590   647,765   134,047   5,474,402   4,758,199   (68,437)   5,405,965   0.298567 1,614,043

10 2310 Information Origination/Termination 1,383   (1,383)   -   -   1,383   -   -   0.298567 -
11 2411 Poles 924   -   -   924   924   -   924   0.463334 428
12 2421 Aerial Cable 31,941   -   -   31,941   31,941   -   31,941   0.463334 14,799
13 2423 Buried Cable 6,047,487   -   6,047,487   6,047,487   -   6,047,487   0.463334 2,802,007
14 2423 Buried Fiber Optic Cable 9,952,039   (272,924)   5,599,754   15,278,869   15,746,244   194,451   15,473,320   0.463334 7,169,315
15 2441 Conduit Systems 2,183,057   (46,249)   -   2,136,808   2,183,057   -   2,136,808   0.463334 990,056
16 2680 Amortizable Tangible Assets 168,470   -   -   168,470   168,470   -   168,470   0.426575 71,865
17 2690 Intangibles -   (163,431)   591,010   427,580   591,010   -   427,580   0.426575 182,395

18 Gross Telephone Plant 25,709,840   (895,861)   6,219,510   31,033,489   32,086,057   156,707   31,190,196   13,483,789

Sources: Moundridge Telephone Company's Response to Staff Data Request No. 62
Sources: Moundridge Telephone Company's Application, Section 4

Page 2 of 18

Docket No. 25-MRGT-222-KSF Moundridge Telephone Company
Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment

 Rate Base Adjustment No. 3
Test Year Ending December 31, 2023

Exhibit KALF-2

Line
No. Description

Total
Company

Intrastate
Separations

Intrastate
Adjustment

1 (122,210) 0.413569 (50,542)

(a) (b) (c)

Line
No. Account Description

Staff
Adjustment to
Accum. Depr.

Staff
Regulated

%

Staff
Regulated

Accum. Depr.
Adjustment

2 3100-2110 Motor Vehicles 0 72% 0

[…]

5 3100-2110 Furniture 0 72% 0
6 3100-2110 Office Equipment 10,004 72% 7,238
7 3100-2110 General Purpose Computers (957) 72% (692)
8 3100-2210 Accum Depr. - COE Switching (0) 100% (0)
9 3100-2230 Accum Depr. - COE Transmission 24,212 100% 24,212

10 3100-2310 Accum Depr. - IOT Equipment 0 0% 0
11 3100-2410 Poles 0 100% 0
12 3100-2410 Aerial Cable 0 100% 0
13 3100-2410 Buried Cable 372,908 100% 372,908
14 3100-2410 Buried Fiber Optic Cable (418,647) 100% (418,647)
15 3100-2410 Conduit Systems (141,462) 100% (141,462)
16 3500.000 Accum Depr. - Intangible 68,951 72% 49,884
17 3600.000 Accum Depr. - Other (670,281) 0% 0

18 Total Accum. Depr and Amort. (777,127) (122,210)

Staff Adjustment to Accumulated Depreciation (Acct. 3100)

Source: Exhibit KALF-2a

Page 3 of 18

Docket No. 25-MRGT-222-KSF Moundridge Telephone Company
Accumulated Depreciation Detail

Test Year Ending December 31, 2023

Exhibit KALF-2a

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

Line
No. Account Description

Test Year
Balances

Cost Study
Adjustment

Normalizing
Adjustments

Company
Normalized

Balances

Trial Balance
as of Dec. 31,

2024
Staff Adj. to

Accum. Depr.
Staff Adjusted
Accum. Depr.

(a) + (b) + (c) (e) - [(a) + (c)] (d) + (f)

1 3100-2110 Motor Vehicles (235,000) 86,451.97   0 (148,548) (235,000)   0 (148,548)
2 3100-2110 Other Work Equipment (195,095) 58,195.22   0 (136,900) (216,972)   (21,877) (158,777)
3 3100-2110 Buildings (1,002,223) 160,138.83 (3,674) (845,758) (1,005,875)   22 (845,736)
4 3100-2110 Furniture (142,120) 39,300.17   0 (102,820) (142,120)   0 (102,820)
5 3100-2110 Office Equipment (23,930) 6,617.29   (10,004) (27,317) (23,930)   10,004 (17,313)
6 3100-2110 General Purpose Computers (74,118) 20,533.48   (137) (53,721) (75,211)   (957) (54,678)
7 3100-2210 Accum Depr. - COE Switching (806,384) 648,618 157,766 0 (648,618)   (0) (0)
8 3100-2230 Accum Depr. - COE Transmission (4,513,854) (647,765) 43,234 (5,118,385) (4,446,408)   24,212 (5,094,173)
9 3100-2310 Accum Depr. - IOT Equipment (1,383) 1,383 0 0 (1,383)   0 0
10 3100-2410 Poles (924) 0 0 (924) (924)   0 (924)
11 3100-2410 Aerial Cable (31,941) 0 0 (31,941) (31,941)   0 (31,941)
12 3100-2410 Buried Cable (6,032,592) 0 (373,756) (6,406,348) (6,033,440) 372,908 (6,033,440)
13 3100-2410 Buried Fiber Optic Cable (4,648,289) 319,174 (239,844) (4,568,958) (5,306,779) (418,647) (4,987,605)
14 3100-2410 Conduit Systems (1,658,918) 0 0 (1,658,918) (1,800,381)   (141,462) (1,800,381)
15 3500.000 Accum Depr. - Intangible (168,470) 32,686 (118,202) (253,986) (217,721)   68,951 (185,035)
16 3600.000 Accum Depr. - Other (1,005,422) 1,005,422 0 0 (1,675,703)   (670,281) (670,281)

17 Total Accum. Depr and Amort. (20,540,663) 1,730,755 (544,617) (19,354,525) (21,862,406) (777,127) (20,131,652)

Sources: Moundridge Telephone Company's Application, Section 5
Sources: Moundridge Telephone Company's Response to Staff Data Request No. 62

Page 4 of 18

Docket No. 25-MRGT-222-KSF Moundridge Telephone Company
Telephone Plant Under Construction

Rate Base Adjustment No. 4
Test Year Ending December 31, 2023

Exhibit KALF-3

Line
No. Description

Total
Company

Intrastate
Separations

Intrastate
Adjustment

1 Staff Adjustment to Remove Telephone Plant Under Construction (22,754)  0.426575   (9,706)

Source: Moundridge Telephone Company's Application, Section 4

Page 5 of 18

[…]

Sources: Exhibits KALF-7b and KALF-7c

Plant Non-Specific Operations Expense

Plant Specific Operations Expense

Customer Opertions Expense

Corporate Operations Expense

Page 13 of 18

Docket No. 25-MRGT-222-KSF Moundridge Telephone Company
Updated Payroll

Exhibit KALF-7b

Line
No. Account

PR Distribution
Report for 2024

1 6121   9,827
2 6123   1,099
3 6124   5,224
4 6212   -
5 6232   58,512
6 6423   175,328
7 6534   165,728
8 6535   6,233
9 6610   13

10 6622.02   1,002
11 6623   128,242
12 6711.01   2,483
13 6721.01   82,596
14 6723   1,552
15 6728   9,776
16 Total 647,614

Source: Responses to Data Request Nos. 54 & 71

Page 14 of 18

Docket No. 25-MRGT-222-KSF Moundridge Telephone Company
Test Year Payroll

Exhibit KALF-7c

Line
No. Account

2023 Payroll
Distribution

Applicant
Adjustment to

Test Year

Total
Adjusted
Payroll

1 6121 9,616.94   456.14   10,073
2 6123 1,075.58   51.01   1,127
3 6124 5,112.16   242.48   5,355
4 6212 18,057.08   (18,057.08)   -
5 6232 39,220.68   32,141.37   71,362
6 6423 170,523.59   9,733.21   180,257
7 6534 162,172.04   7,691.87   169,864
8 6535 6,099.17   289.28   6,388
9 6610 12.65   0.60   13

10 6622.02 980.68   46.51   1,027
11 6623 125,488.46   5,951.96   131,440
12 6711.01 2,429.54   115.24   2,545
13 6721.01 80,820.29   3,833.33   84,654
14 6723 1,518.46   72.03   1,590
15 6728 9,566.33   453.73   10,020
16 Total 632,694   43,022   675,715

Page 15 of 18

Docket No. 25-MRGT-222-KSF Moundridge Telephone Company
Benefit Payroll Tax Adjustment

Income Statement Adjustment No. 7
Test Year Ending December 31, 2023

Exhibit KALF-8

Line
No. Acct Description

Adjusted
Test Year
Benefits

Actual 2024
Benefits

Staff
Adjustment Pro
Forma Benefits

Staff
Regulated
Percentage

Staff Pro
Forma

Benefits
Intrastate

Separations
Intrastate

Adjustment

1 6120 General Support Expense 2,611   4,745   2,134   100% 2,134   0.426575 910
2 6210 Central Office Switching Expense -   -   -   100% -   0.000000 -
3 6230 Central Office Transmission Expense 11,018   17,191   6,173   100% 6,173   0.294786 1,820
4 6410 Cable and Wire Facilities Exp 28,175   51,196   23,021   100% 23,021   0.463334 10,666
5 Total Plant Specific Operations Expense 41,804$   73,132$   31,328$   31,328$   13,396$

6 6530 Network Operations Expense 26,795   48,691   21,895   100% 21,895   0.426575 9,340
7 6560 Depreciation & Amortization 1,008   1,831   823   100% 823   0.451977 372
8 Total Plant Non-Specific Operations Expense 27,803$   50,522$   22,719$   22,719$   9,712$

9 6610 Marketing Expense 2   4   2   100% 2   0.622784 1
10 6620 Services Expense 20,896   37,972   17,075   100% 17,075   0.827986 14,138
11 Total Customer Opertions Expense 20,898$   37,975$   17,077$   17,077$   14,139$

12 6720 General and Administrative Expense 15,587   28,324   12,737   100% 12,737   0.497546 6,337
13 Total Corporate Operations Expense 15,587$   28,324$   12,737$   12,737$   6,337$

14 Total Expense 106,092$   189,953$   83,861$   83,861$   43,585$

Plant Non-Specific Operations Expense

Customer Opertions Expense

Corporate Operations Expense

Plant Specific Operations Expense

Sources: Exhibits KALF-8a and KALF-8b

Page 16 of 18

Docket No. 25-MRGT-222-KSF Moundridge Telephone Company
Updated Benefits

Exhibit KALF-8a

Line No. Account
PR Distribution
Report for 2024

1 6121 2,887.29
2 6123 322.92
3 6124 1,534.82
4 6212 -
5 6232 17,190.78
6 6423 51,196.23
7 6534 48,690.75
8 6535 1,831.15
9 6610 3.80